

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

NEW YORK IMMIGRATION COALITION;
COMMON CAUSE/NEW YORK;
COMMUNITY VOICES HEARD;
CITIZEN ACTION OF NEW YORK; and
JENIFER BENN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RENSSELAER COUNTY BOARD OF
ELECTIONS; JASON SCHOFIELD in his
official capacity as Commissioner of the
Rensselaer County Board of Elections;
STEVEN MCLAUGHLIN, in his official
capacity as Rensselaer County Executive;
FRANK MEROLA, in his official capacity as
Rensselaer County Clerk; and MICHAEL
STAMMEL, in his official capacity as
Chairperson of the Rensselaer County
Legislature,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-00920-DNH-CFH

Judge: Hon. David N. Hurd

Magistrate Judge: Hon. Christian F. Hummel

Date: September 27th, 2019

Time: 10:00 a.m.

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. All plaintiffs have standing to sue 5

 A. Plaintiff Jenifer Benn has standing to sue 5

 B. The organizational plaintiffs have standing on behalf
 of themselves and their members 7

 II. This case is ripe for adjudication 10

 A. Constitutional Ripeness 11

 B. Prudential Ripeness 11

 C. Post-filing developments are not relevant to ripeness 12

 III. The complaint properly alleges a violation of Section 11(b)
 of the Voting Rights Act 13

 A. Section 11(b) does not have a specific intent requirement 13

 B. Because Section 11(b) does not have a specific intent requirement,
 the County’s actions violate Section 11(b) because they
 will deter individuals from registering to vote 15

 C. Even if Section 11(b) has a specific intent requirement,
 the complaint alleges that defendants acted with the specific
 intent to intimidate 18

 D. Any First Amendment arguments are meritless 19

 IV. The complaint properly alleges a violation of the
 First and Fourteenth Amendments 20

 A. The complaint sufficiently alleges state action 20

B. The complaint alleges the existence of a policy
sufficient for municipal liability 21

V. The Court should not alter the case caption..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	11
<i>Brooklyn Legal Servs. Corp. B. v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 462 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	20
<i>Cash v. Cnty. of Erie</i> , 654 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Centro de la Comunidad de Locust Valley v. City of Osprey</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Chase v. City of Portsmouth</i> , 428 F. Supp. 2d 487 (E.D. Va. 2006)	24
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	19
<i>Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson</i> , __ F.3d __, 2019 WL 4022177 (7th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Common Cause/New York v. Brehm</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 542 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	9
<i>Dekom v. Nassau County</i> , 595 F. App’x 12 (2d Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Dougherty v. Town of N. Hempstead Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 282 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2002).....	19

Cases (cont.)	Page
<i>Green Mt. Chrysler Plymouth Dodge Jeep v. Dalmasse</i> , 2006 WL 3469622 (D. Vt. 2006).....	12
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	7
<i>Home Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. Los Angeles</i> , 227 U.S. 278 (1913).....	21
<i>Hulett v. City of Syracuse</i> , 253 F. Supp. 3d 462 (N.D.N.Y. 2017).....	23
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	10
<i>In re Pool Prods. Distrib. Mkt. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 696 (E.D. La. 2013).....	19
<i>King v. Cook</i> , 298 F. Supp. 584 (D. Miss. 1969).....	18
<i>Klein v. Qlik Techs., Inc.</i> , 906 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Leuthy v. LePage</i> , 2018 WL 4134628 (D. Me. 2018)	20
<i>LULAC-Richmond Region Council v. Public Interest Legal Foundation</i> , 2018 WL 3848404 (E.D. Va. 2018).....	13, 15, 16, 18
<i>Makarova v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services of the City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	21, 23

Cases (cont.)	Page
<i>Naffe v. Frey</i> , 789 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Nat'l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Nation v. Tanner</i> , 108 F. Supp. 3d 29 (N.D.N.Y. 2015).....	12
<i>Nevada Comm'n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....	19
<i>New York v. Horelick</i> , 424 F.2d 697 (2d Cir. 1970).....	16
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep't of Comm.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	6, 7
<i>Olagues v. Russoniello</i> , 770 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1985)	13, 15
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	21, 22
<i>Pincham v. Illinois Judicial Inquiry Bd.</i> , 681 F. Supp. 1309 (N.D. Ill. 1988)	13, 15
<i>Pitre v. Shenandoah</i> , 2015 WL 667540 (N.D.N.Y. 2015)	5
<i>Rivendell Winery, LLC v. Town of New Paltz</i> , 725 F. Supp. 2d 311 (N.D.N.Y. 2010).....	12
<i>Sharkey v. Quarantillo</i> , 541 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)	12

Cases (cont.)	Page
<i>Smith v. Schicker</i> , 2016 WL 4493512 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	24
<i>Solucco v. N.Y.C. Police Dep't</i> , 971 F.2d 864 (2d Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	5
<i>Step By Step, Inc. v. City of Ogdensburg</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 112 (N.D.N.Y. 2016).....	5
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	12
<i>U.S. Dep't of Comm. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	6, 7
<i>United States ex rel. Katzenbach v. Original Knights of the KKK</i> , 250 F. Supp. 330 (E.D. La. 1965).....	16
<i>United States v. Beaty</i> , 288 F.2d 653 (6th Cir. 1961)	16
<i>United States v. Bedi</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 561 (N.D.N.Y. 2018).....	5
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 353 F.2d 474 (5th Cir. 1965)	16
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	21
<i>United States v. Corrigan</i> , 273 F. App'x 15 (2d Cir. 2008)	18
<i>United States v. Lefore County</i> , 371 F.2d 368 (5th Cir. 1967)	13

Cases (cont.)	Page
<i>United States v. McLeod</i> , 385 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1967)	14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Nguyen</i> , 673 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2012)	16, 17
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	19
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 813 F.3d 251 (6th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>United States v. Rowlee</i> , 899 F.2d 1275 (2d Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	10
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	20, 21
<i>Willingham v. City of Valparaiso</i> , 638 F. App'x 903 (11th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Willingham v. County of Albany</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 446 (N.D.N.Y. 2006).....	13, 15
<i>Young Advocates for Fair Educ. v. Cuomo</i> , 359 F. Supp. 3d 215 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	8, 9
 Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1971.....	14
52 U.S.C. § 10307.....	14, 15, 16
52 U.S.C. § 20504.....	2, 18
52 U.S.C. § 20507.....	2, 18
<i>Driver's License Access and Privacy Act</i> , S. 1747B (2019).....	3

Other Authorities

1964 N.Y. Op. Atty. Gen. (Inf.) 160,
1964 WL 108940 (N.Y.A.G.) 22

Ben Cady & Tom Glazer, *Voters Strike Back:
Litigating Against Modern Voter Intimidation*,
39 N.Y.U. Rev. of Law & Social Change 173 (2015) 15

H.R. Rep. 89-439 (1965)..... 14, 15

Hearing on the Voting Rights Act of 1965 Before the H. Judiciary Comm.,
89th Cong. (1965) (Statement by Att’y Gen. Katzenbach) 14

U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, *Voting in Mississippi* (1965) 18
